Th is was a hard study for a Roman boy, because of the 
Roman numbers which were used. 

You will see some of the Roman numbers at the 
beginning of the chapters of this book, and you probably 
know that V means fi ve, X means ten, L means fi ft y, and 
C means one hundred. In order to write the number 
one hundred and twenty-four, instead of writing 124, 
Marcus had to write CXXIV. Now, if you will try to 
subtract thirty-seven—which is XXXVII— from 
CXXIV, you will begin to see why Roman arithmetic 
was such a hard study. 

Th e pupils began the study of arithmetic by using 
the reckoning stones. Th ese were smooth stones which